and performance of the investments. These investment processes and reviews are managed by the IMC.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis in relation to the Group’s and Company’s exposure to interest rate movements is set out below.

Management has assessed the reasonably possible change in interest rates to be plus/minus 100 basis points for both the 2008

and 2007 years based on a review of market conditions. This assumes both long and short term interest rates will have the same

basis point movement.

The sensitivity analysis is calculated using the end of year balance of the fi nancial instrument where this balance is representative

of the balance throughout the year. If the end of year balance is not representative of the balance throughout the year, then the

sensitivity analysis is calculated using the average balance (calculated on a quarterly basis) held throughout the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2008 (cont.)

73

Annual Report 2008

Interest rate risk management (cont.)e.

Consolidated
Carrying

amount at

30-Jun-2008

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

2008 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,473,219 (16,493) n/a 16,493 n/a

Cash and cash equivalents - short term deposits 10,638,825 (94,189) n/a 94,189 n/a

12,112,044 (110,682)  110,682

Consolidated
Carrying

amount at

30-Jun-2007

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

2007 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,051,510 (10,515) n/a 10,515 n/a

Cash and cash equivalents - short term deposits 11,262,686 (78,793) n/a 78,793 n/a

12,314,196 (89,308)  89,308

Company
Carrying

amount at

30-Jun-2008

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

2008 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 771,688 (6,251) n/a 6,251 n/a

Cash and cash equivalents - short term deposits 10,638,825 (94,189) n/a 94,189 n/a

11,410,513 (100,440)  100,440

Company
Carrying

amount at

30-Jun-2007

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

2007 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 483,942 (4,839) n/a 4,839 n/a

Cash and cash equivalents - short term deposits 11,262,686 (78,793) n/a 78,793 n/a

11,746,628 (83,632)  83,632

Other price riskf.

The Group and the Company are exposed to other price risk from their investment in Australian equities, Australian managed

investment schemes and Australian hybrid share instruments. These investments are held for long term investment purposes and

support the reserve fund requirement. These investments are not held for trading purposes and they are not actively traded.

The risk is primarily managed by maintaining prudent asset allocations within the investment portfolio, to minimise the impact

of movements in equity prices on the overall portfolio whilst maintaining acceptable levels of returns, and by continuously